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PROJECT SUMMARY

1428-1432 Franklin Street, Oakland, Alameda County, California

Report Section No REC | HREC | BER Recommended Action.. . .
Further :
Action
2.1 Current use of X
subject property
2.2 | Adjoining X
property S
information P
3.1 | Historical X Phase II Subsurface Investigation:
Summary : IR
4.0 | Regulatory X ' See above NG RS
Agency Records -
Review S
5.0 | Regulatory X See above P
Database ; s
Records Review L
6.3 | Previous Reports X L
7.0 | Site Inspection X o
and
Reconnaissance : R
7.2.1 | Ashestos- X Operations and Maintenance (O&M)
Containing Plan f S
Materials
7.2.2 | | ead-Based Paint X X
7.2.3 | Radon X
7.2.4 | Lead in Drinking X
Water
7.2.5 | Mold X

Project No. 302666
December 12, 2011

Page i

AE]

GConsultanis



> D

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

AEI Consultants (AEI) was retained by Bank of the Orient to conduct a2 Phase I Environmental

Site Assessment (ESA), in general conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM

Standard Practice E1527-05 and the Environmental Protection Agency Standards and Practices

for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312) for the property located at 1428-1432 Franklin

_< - Street in the City of Oakland, Alameda County, California. Any exceptions to or de!etlons from
" this practice are described in Section 1.3 of this report. L

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

. The subject property, which consxsts of a multi-tenant office and retail bu1lding, is iocated on -
~ the east side of Franklin Street in a mixed commercial and residential -area of Cakland, :
- California. The property fotals 0.17 acre and is improved with a two-story.slab-on- grade
‘.....'.bUIldlng with. an open_central courtyard totaling 13 810 square feet The subject property is.

'currentiy occupied by the following tenants: ST NSO AN

e Address i Tenant “77] On-site - fIntérlor o
o iOperatlons : Acc‘ess{ M
. '[1428 Frankliri iCamera 'Camera repalrs and P-ar.tial'
| Street retail sales T
L 1430 - Franklin | 100 Dragos Badea Inc.. Administrative - ['Neud
- Street . activitles SRR
101 California -Community | Administrative . *"-| No
Economy Development | activities
Assistance
202 Robert A. Goldstein, Jeff | Administrative No
Pollack activities
204 Douglas E. Lord, John | Administrative No
Burroughs activities
206 Consummate Marketing | Administrative No
Company activities
208 Barry D. Ammon Administrative No
activities
210 Legal Beagle Administrative No
activities
212 Lasar Place Employment | Administrative No
Agency activities
1432 Franklin Homeless  Action  Center | Administrative No
Street (HAC) activities
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According to historical sources, the current subject property building was constructed between

1912 and 1927 for use as an office building. Prior to the construction of the building, the

property was developed with a multi-family residential dwelling and two small auxiliary buildings

identified with the addresses 1222 and 1224 Franklin Street from 1889 until at feast 1912.

Between at least 1974 and 1984 the subject property was occupied by two small printing

facilities. The former printing facilities are further discussed in Section 3.4. In addition,. two .
300- gal[on heating oil USTs were removed from the subject property in 2004.  Environmental ... . ..:.
concerns_associated with the former USTs on ‘the subject property are further dlscussed e
Section 4.1.2 as well as in the Findings section below. ot H LAY

a_s_ed on a review of hlstoncai sources, the followmg historical addresses were. assocrated with =7 o0
e SUbject property 1222 and 1224 Frankian Street These addresses were also researched as‘;;: CREE T
art of th:s assessment . A A *. R

Thefsub]ect property, ldentrf‘ ed as: Bacharach and Borsuk Property at 1432 Franklln Street, was:

. identified:in the databases reviewed as a Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) srte and |s
.‘.‘_further discussed in Section 5.1. : :

The immedlately surroundlng propert:es con5|st of the followmg ',

Direction from. .| . T Address~TenantlUsefﬁ

Site . , st :
North A multl—tenant commerdcial burldlng occupied by Adam 5 Medlterranean,Cafe (1442

Franklin Street), vacant units (1444-1446 Franklin; Street), Satlsf' ed Nails (389 15" ’-::": iort et

Street), Health & Natural Healing (383 15™ Street), Nguyen Vietnamese Cuisine
-| (381 Franklin Street), First Impressions Hair Design (377 Franklin Street)

R Northeast . | International Association of Firefighters (IAF) (369 15 Street) ° Fhoad
Northwest - Franklin Street, -followed by Lincoln. University (401 15" Street) 2
South Douglas Parking lot S
Southwest Franklin Street, followed by Ampco Systems Parking lot Grw iy
East Vacant office building (1433 Webster Street) - R Is
West Franklin Street, followed by a 4-story residential building with . commercial

businesses occupying the ground floor, including Le Tasty Cuisine (1441 Franklin
Street) and Criental Wellness Center {1445 Franklin Street)

No adjacent sites were identified in the regulatory database.

Based upon topographic map interpretation as well as the Second 2011 Semi-Annual
Groundwater Monitoring Report obtained from the Regional Water Quality Control Board
(RWQCB) GeoTracker website for Allright Parking at 1432 Harrison Street, located
approximately 560 feet southeast of the subject property, the direction of groundwater flow
beneath the subject property is inferred to be to the north-northeast and present at an
estimated depth of 18 to 20 feet below ground surface (bgs).

FINDINGS

Recoanized Environmental Conditions {RECs) are defined by the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-
05 as the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a
property under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or a material threat
of a release of any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property
or into the ground, groundwater, or surface water of the property. AEIl's assessment has
revealed the following RECs associated with the subject property or nearby properties:
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* AEI reviewed the Work Plan for Over-Excavation of Contaminated Soils prepared by AEI on
February 23, 2004. According to the work plan, AEI removed a 300-gallon underground
storage tank (UST) used to store heating oil at 1430 Franklin Street on January 15, 2004.
After the removal of the tank, two soil samples were taken at the bottom of the excavation
at a depth of eight feet, and a four point composite sample was taken of the stockpiled

-soils. The report noted that groundwater was encountered during the. removal, but no.. .
- ~samples were taken. Elevated levels of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel:(TPHd) were ;.. A
" reported at'a maximum’ of 3,800 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) and- total-petroleum e
hydrocarbons as ‘gasoline:(TPHg) ‘were reported at a maximum of 1,700 ma/kg n-thes. .o 1

samples taken at the excavation bottom. No contamination was found in the :composite -

-.stockpiled soil sample.. In addition,.another 300-galion heating.cil UST was.discovered next:. .. :

2 to thé first heating ‘oil UST durlng ‘the excavation and was:rémoved as well. ::Based on the:
- . presence of contammatlon at the excavatlon bottom AEI recommended remedlal activities:
..AEL outlined . a. plan for remedla’oon, howeve_rl no . other documentatlon iwas:found
'.:,""'c_oncernmg the former USTs on the property. .The, LUST cas'e'f rdentllf' ied as an: open ‘case
7 with the’ status listed' as “prellmlnary site assessment workplan submltted” ‘Based on the. :
" lack of documentation found regarding the completlon of the recommended reniediation-at:

- the site and open case status, it is:likély:that contamination from the former USTs:still- exists::;

.....in.the soil andfor groundwater on the_subject property. Based.on this. information, the:.:-
' fermer presence of the USTs o the subject property represents a‘recognized: enwronmental::-'- sHRAS

.__.i‘.,,ucond|t|on ey e e i o e e Y

;_:'Hiétofrica'i- ‘RecognizedEnvironmental ‘Coriditions “{HRECs) are defined by the"ASTM:iStandard- |

~"Practicg E1527-05 as an 'environfnental condltlon whlch in’ the past would ‘have: been -considered
A recognlzed envnronmenta] condltlon but Wthh may or may 'hot be" considered: a recognlzeda
- -~gnvirenmental - condltlon currently AEIs assessment has revealed the-: followm £ e
' assocuated with the sub;ect property-or’ nearby propertles R ;_- - IO ey e e e

<HRECS:

. No on-SIte HRECs were identified durlng the course of thls assessment

De Minimis Environmental Conditions :nclude enwronmental concerns identified by AEI that
warrant discussion but do not qualify as RECs, as defined by the ASTM Standard Practice
E1527-05. AEI's assessment has revealed the following de minimis environmental conditions
associated with the subject property or nearby properties:

+ No on-site de minimis environmental conditions were identified during the course of this
assessment.

Business Environmental Risks (BERs} include risks which can have a material environmental or
environmentally-driven impact on the business associated with the current or planned use of
the subject property, not necessarily limited to those environmental issues reguired to be
investigated in the standard ASTM scope. BERs may affect the liabilities and financial
obligations of the client, the health & safety of site occupants, and the value and marketability
of the subject property. AEI’s assessment has revealed the following BERs associated with the
subject property or nearby properties:

» Due to the age of the subject property building, there is a potential that asbestos-containing
materials (ACMs) are present. During the site inspection slightly damaged 12"x12” vinyl
floor tiles were observed in the center courtyard in the interior of the subject property
building. Based on the potential presence of ACMs, AEI recommends the property owner
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implement an Operations and Maintenance (O & M) Plan which stipulates that the
assessment, repair and maintenance of damaged materials be performed to protect the
health and safety of the building occupants.

¢ Due to the age of the subject property building, there is a potential that lead-based paint
- . (LBP) is present.. All..observed. painted surfaces were in good condition:and are not. -
. -expected to pose a-healthiand safety. concern to the:occupants of the subject property at-.
+~this time: Local regulations may -apply to-lead-based: paint ‘in ‘association -with~ butldmg* i
...+ demolitionfrenovations and worker/otcupant: : protection.: Actual rmaterial: samples::would:-
wrrineed tor be collected zor-an X-Ray. Fluorescence: (XRF): survey -performed:.in. order.:to..
.. ~determine. if LBP is present.. .It-should be noted. that.construction activities. that.disturb.:-
"+ materials.or paints contalmng any.amount of lead:may:bé subject to certain requirements of -
““the Occupational Safety.and Health Admlnlstratlon (OSHA) Iead standard contalned |n.:29
CFR 1910 1025 and 1926162 . L LT eDE LR 1]

'-w1th the scope- and llmltat|ons -ofe: AST M.’ Standard Practlce E1527 05 and the Enwronmental-r
N l‘fProtectlon ‘Agency: Standards and Practices’ ‘for All ‘Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part:312)::Any *
- exceptions to, or -deletions from;-this practice are-described in Section” 1.3 of:this:report.:, This -
, assessment has revealed no ewdence of RECs |n connect|on with the property-except-for those S

“ Phase II Subsurface In"_. astigati
e n_-‘the former 300-gallon heatlng 01! USTs

The lmplementatlon of an Operahons and Maintenance- (O & M) Plan wh:ch stlpulates that
assessment, repair and maintenance of damaged bwldmg ‘materials be performed to protect the
health and safety of the building occupants
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o The purpose of the Phase T Envrronmentai Site Assessment is to a55|st the client; m, |dent|fy|ng‘-.-
E property,-as well as regulatory non-compliance that-may-have occurred at the:subject: property::

; : reconnaissance, -and interviews with- the past and present owners and current:occupants and
"+ operators to. identify . potential- environmental contamination; -and 3) a review: of hlstorlca,,,

'-' The goal of. AEI Consu]tants in conductlng the Phase I Environmental - Site Assessment was. to-'_f.-

1.0 INTRODUCTION

This report documents the methods and findings of the Phase I Environmental. Site Assessment
(ESA) performed in general conformance with the scope and limitations of :ASTM Standard .
Practice E1527-05 and the Environmental Protection Agency Standards and:Practices for All =i -

- Appropriate Inquiries-(40:CFR Part.312) for the property located at 1428-1432 Eranklin:Street in.. -
- the City of Oakland, Alameda County, California (Figure 1: Site Location Map, Flgure 2: Slte'»'.
Map, and Appendrx A: Property Photographs) S : SR

1 1 . SCOPE OF WORK

‘ potential envirénmental. |Iabi|ltles associated with the’ presence of any hazardous: stibstances-or -
" petroleum products thelr use, storage, and disposal at and-in the vicinity: ofi-the subject -.

-Property assessment: activities focused. on:..1) a review.of federal, state,rtribalsand local :
- -databases that identify and describe underground fuel tank sites, leaking underground-fuel tank::
-sites;: hazardous - waste.generation sites, and- hazardous-waste storage and dispesal: facility sites::
within-the ASTM approximate minimum search distance; 2) a property and:suirounding site

: sources to help ascertam pre\nous Iancl use at the snte and in the. surroundlng areaccs v v Gl

- identify the presence: or-likély presence: of any- hazardous: substances or petroleum products-on: -
the property that may indicate an existing release, a past release, or-a material-threat of'a - .
release of any hazardous substance or petro[eum product into the solil, groundwater or surface - -
water of the property.

1.2 SIGNIFICANT ASSUMPTIONS

The following assumptions are made by AEI Consultants in this report. AEI Consultants relied
on information derived from secondary scurces including governmental agencies, the client,
designated representatives of the client, property contact, property owner, property owner
representatives, computer databases, and personal interviews, AEI Consultants has reviewed
and evaluated the thorocughness and reliability of the information derived from secondary
sources including government agencies, the client, designated representatives of the client,
property contact, property owner, property owner representatives, computer databases, or
personal interviews. It appears that all information obtained from outside sources and reviewed
for this assessment is thorough and reliable, However, AEI cannot guarantee the thoroughness
or reliability of this information.

Groundwater flow and depth to groundwater, unless otherwise specified by on-site well data, or
well data from adjacent sites are assumed based on contours depicted on the United States
Geological Survey topographic maps. AEI Consultants assumes the property has been correctly
and accurately identified by the client, designated representative of the client, property contact,
property owner, and property owner’s representatives.
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13 LIMITATIONS

Property conditions, as well as local, state, tribal and federal regulations can change
significantly over time. Therefore, the recommendations and conclusions presented as a result
of this study apply strictly to the environmental regulations and property conditions existing at
the time the. study was performed. Avarlable information. has been: -analyzed using currently

o accepted assessment techniques:and it is believed. that: the lnferences made .are..reasonably.. . .

representafive, -of . the property -AEL. Consultants., makes ‘o warranty, .expressed..or. implied,
 except., that . the services have been performed in accordance with generally accepted
- enwronmental property assessment practices applicable at the time and ]ocat:on of the study

o ConSIderatrons ldentlf‘ ed by ASTM as beyond the scope of a Phase I. -ESA that; mayn affect
busrness envrronmental rlsk at a glven property mclude the_ followmg _asbestos—containlng'
ials. iR ing’ water,. julatoy omplianee,
| ] oty ecolog i resources,
or mtrusron, an hlgh oltage ilnes These
] e type of the: propezty‘
' M Sta d'rd Practlce-'

. i pré _ ﬁde"prospectif urchaser:¢
' Under the" Comprehenswe Envrronmental Response Compensatlon and Liability:A .CERCLA)
ASIM. M Standard ‘Practice E1§27 05 and the EPA Standards and Practices for' ‘AII Approprlater:

‘t' W|th good commerdal or custo

. and uses of the property con ‘practlce as def ned |n

1) 420.5.C8 9601(35)(8), referenced in the ASTM Standard Practice E1527-05.

2) Sections 101(35)B) (ii) and (iii) of CERCLA and referenced in the EPA Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312).

3) 42 U.5.C. 9601(40) and 42 U.S.C. 9607(q).

The Phase I Environmental Site Assessment is not, and should not be construed as, a warranty
or guarantee about the presence or absence of environmental contaminants that may affect the
property. Neither is the assessment intended to assure clear title to the property in question.
The sole purpose of assessment into property title records is to ascertain a historical basis of
prior land use. All findings, conclusions, and recommendations stated in this report are based
upon facts, circumstances, and industry-accepted procedures for such services as they existed
at the time this report was prepared (i.e., federal, state, and local laws, rules, regulations,
market conditions, economic conditions, political climate, and other applicable matters). All
findings, conclusions, and recommendations stated in this report are based on the data and
information provided, and observations and conditions that existed on the date and time of the
property visit,

Responses received from local, state, or federal agencies or other secondary sources of

information after the issuance of this report may change certain facts, findings, conclusions, or
circumstances to the report. A change in any fact, circumstance, or industry-accepted
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procedure upon which this report was based may adversely affect the findings, conclusions, and
recommendations expressed in this report.

1.4 LIMITING CONDITIONS

.. The performance of - this Phase I Enwronmental Site Assessment was Ilmlted by the followmg
’.",‘_fCOﬂdltlQﬂS _ B . e _ . - .

: subJect property bunld:ng 3 Howev r ba,sed on the lnformatlon prowde clay the srte»;
.representatwe regardlng on-5|te operatlons, i :

D _‘Accordlng to ASTM E1527 05 data gaps occur when the' Envr onmenta] Profess:onal |s unable"_ B
" to obtaln |nformat|on requrred desplte good falth efforts to gather such mformatton o

fData fallure is-one, type of data gap ccordlng to AST M E1527 05 “data fallure oc ! ‘rs when aII'
“of:thezstandard- hlstorlcal sources that are: reasonab[y ascertamable and- Ilkely‘to‘ e useful: have:
beeniréviewed -and’ yet the . objectives:;haveinot- been: met™: Pursuant:to:ASTM:Standards
;hlstoncai :sources are required to document property use back to the property s:fi rst developed

‘use-orback to 1940 whlchever is, earher

The ol]owmg data gaps were |dent|f" ed durlng the course of thls assessment- '

,i}=i_ .

Data Gap: The earliest historical resource obtained during this investigation wasa Sanborn
: Fire Insurance Map from 1889 which indicated development of the subject
property with a multi-family residential dwelling. The lack of historical sources
for the subject property dating back to first developed use represents historical
data source failure.

Does this data gap affect the EP's ability to identify RECs? Yes No X

AEI presumes that prior to 1889 the subject property would have been used for
residential purposes, if not undeveloped. Based on this notion, this data gap is
Rationale not expected to significantly alter the findings of this investigation.

Information/ Aerial photographs and building records

sources

consulted

Data Gap: AET was not able to track the history of the subject property between the years
of 1912 to 1927,

Does this data gap affect the EP’s ability to identify RECs? Yes No X
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According to a review of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, building records and
aerial photegraphs, the subject property was developed with a multi-family
residentiat dwelling and two small auxiliary buildings in 1912 and developed with
the current office bullding in 1927. Therefore, AEI presumes that the subject
property was either developed with residential buildings or developed with the
st . _ current office building during this,time period, Based on this.notion, this data

'_ Rationale gapis not expected 1o sugnlﬁcantly a]ter the f ndrngs of thls mvestlgatlon

Cmli . Informatlon/ .Aenal photographs and bUIldlng records
- oo [Tsources ‘ o ,
o | consulted " !

Al reports both verbal and wrttten, are for: the bene{" t of- Bank of: the Orient Thls report; has:
no other | purpose and may not be re]:ed ‘upen . by any other person:-or entity: W|th0ut the written
"consent of AEL.* Elther verbally or in wrltmg, third partles may come' into- “possession of this-
"'report oriall or part of the. mformat!on generated as a result of this work. In the absence.of a =
- written agreement w1th AEI grantlng such. nghts no 'third partiés .shall have:rights:of-recourse. .-
AOF recovery whatsoever under any course bf action * against’ (AET, . its- officers; employees,:
"endors, successors or ass=gns Rellance 19 prowded II'I accordance W|th AEI’ “Proposal:and:
772011, The:
'f AEL'S: Ilabmty to-

the chent and aII re!ying partles s;“--'ff P
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2.0 SITE AND VICINITY DESCRIPTION

2.1 SITE LOCATION AND DESCRIPTION A
"The subject’ property, which- con5|sts “of ‘a- multi-tenant office and retail buuldlng, is: located on

“the east side of Franklin ‘Stfeet ifnia’ mixed commercial”and- fesidential :area of Qakland,

..California. - The :profierty _totals ‘0:17 acré: and’ is |mproved with"a two-story.slab-on-grade -

_ buﬂdmg W|th an open. central courtyard totalmg 13, 810 square feet The sub]ect property |s;z‘_.»
o currently occupied by the fol]owmg tenantsi o

| partial

- [-retail- sales; y

o Slt‘reet

A@lmi'_mlstr'é_tivé ‘
J,a"ctivities' L

1430«. “) Franklln

i _ “A' mln:stratlve No o
-| activities R

ff) -Admlnlstratwe?'
s actlwtles g

204 Douglas: E. _.Lord, .. “John 'Adm|n|stratwe No -

Burroughs 7! © - | activities
206 Consummate Marketing Adminietrative No
Company ' activities
208 Barry D. Ammen Administrative No
activities
210 Legal Beagle Administrative No
activities
212 lasar Place Employment | Administrative No
Agency activities
1432  Franklin Homeless  Action  Center | Administrative No
Street {HAC) activities

The subject property, identified as Bacharach and Borsuk Property at 1432 Franklin Street, was
identified in the databases reviewed as a LUST site, and is further discussed in Section 5.1.

The Assessor's Parcel Number {APN) for the subject property is 008-0624-045. According to
Mr. Ted Dang, the subject property representative, heating and cooling systems on the subject
property are fueled by natural gas and electricity provided by Pacific Gas and Electric Company
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(PG&E), and potable water and sewage disposal are provided by East Bay Municipal Utility
District (EBMUD).

Refer to Figure 1: Site Location Map, Flgure 2: Site Map, and Appendlx Al Property Photographs
ot :for site Iocation USRS

SITE AND VICINITY CHARACTERISTICS -

' .Dll‘EC’thl‘l SO e e
s fromSite . - o] oo s onthmem e e T B a7 : 3
| Neorth; . . |A multl tenant commeraa[ bundin occup:ed by Adams Medaterranean Cafe (1442

T T | Franklin Street), vacait- units (1444 446 Franklin Street), Satisfied. Nails (389 15"
| Street), Healt & Natura! Hea]mg (383 15”‘ Street), Nguyen Vietnamese Cu1sme (381~
L o Franklin Street), First Impressions Hair’ Désign (377 Franklin Street) : i
| Northeast - | International Association of Firefighters (IAF) (369 15™ Stréet) ! tierrrinadn
;| Northwest - | Franklin Stréet:. fo!]owed by meoln Umversnty (401 15th Street)
Southi - | Douglas Parkirig lot T
| Southwest - - | Franklin Street, followed by Ampco’ Systems Parklng Iot : I
| East | - ° | Vacant office building (1433 Webster' Street) . v onmge e b
o Westi . ~5,Frankl|n Street, follswed- by a 4-story'iresrdent|al building with commerc:al busmessesf
1 eceupying: the ground flbor; inciuding Le""Tasty Cwsme (1441 Franklln Street) and‘-
-Or:entai ‘Wellnéss Gantér (1445 Franklin Street) - L

‘No ad]acent S|tes were ldentlf" ed in thefregulatory database o ST aeatids

2.3 PHYSICAL SE1TING T R LA v e
Geology: Based on a review of the United States Geological Survey (USGS) San Francisco. Bay
Quadrangle Geologic Map, the area surrounding the subject -property is underlain by Middle Pleistocene
era alluvial fan gravelly sand which is commonly characterized by brown to reddish-brown, poorly
bedded to well-bedded gravel, sand, silt, and clay with moderately to strongly developed soiis with clay
rich B horizons.

USGS Topographic Map:

Oakland West, California Quadrangle

Nearest surface water to subject property: Lake Meritt/0.40 mile east

North-northeast/ Topographic map interpretation
as well as the Second 2011 Semi-Annual
Groundwater Monitoring Report obtained from the
RWQCB GeoTracker website for Allright Parking at
1432 Harrison Street, located approximately 560
feet southeast of the subiject property

18 to 20 feet bgs/ Second 2011 Semi-Annual
Groundwater Monitoring Report obtained from the
RWQCB GeoTracker website for Allright Parking at
1432 Harrison Street, located approximately 560
feet southeast of the subject property

Gradient Direction/Source:

Estimated Depth to Groundwater/Source:
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3.0 HISTORICAL REVIEW OF SITE AND VICINITY

v insurahce: maps ‘and' agency records is"as follows'

TENGTY) Between at least 1974.3nd7 1984 the SUBjECE property was occlpied By WG siall-pririting
--:x-fadlities. - The-former. pririting facilities~are. fusther- discussed in Section 3.4.72In. addition;: two-:
- 300-gallon heating oil USTs were removed from the subject property in 2004, Environmental: -

3.1 HISTORICAL SUMMARY

Reasonably ascertainable standard historical sources as outlined in ASTM Standard E1527-05. . .
were used to determine previous uses and occupancies of the subject property that are likely. to.: = - =

-~have led to RECs in- connection-with the:subject: property.- A chronological surnmary-of-historical: -
. -data found, ‘including but not:. limited to aerial photographs hIStOI‘IC C|ty dlrectorles Sanborn F ire.

nge | Subject Property. . .'S urce(s)
-+ [iDescriptionfUse” : o
/1889-1912 | Develogied with a,multi- . :
e T i T_fam||y,_res:den : C

‘|- and. two'small auxmary
"bw[dlngs g
t:*| ‘Developed wi
-\off' ice bUtIdlng

'he property was developed with a: ‘m_ult mlly, re5|dentlal dwellmg and two smail auxmary N
:bundlngs 1dentn° ed with the: addresses 1222, and: 1224 Franklin Street from 1889 untll at leas

~ .concemns assodiated with the former USTs" on'the subject property are further dlscussed |n ;
- Section 4.1.2 as well as prewously in the Hna'/ngs Section. . e

Based on a review of hlstorlcal sources, the followmg hlstorlca[ addresses were associated with
the subject property: 1222 and 1224 Franklin Street. These addresses were also researched as.
part of this assessment.

If available, copies of historical sources are provided in the report appendices.

3.2 AERIAL PHOTOGRAPH REVIEW

AEI Consuiltants reviewed aerial photographs of the subject property and surrounding area.
Aerial photographs were reviewed for the following years:

Project No, 302666
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Date(s) | Scale | SubjectProperty- | Surrounding Area Descriptions
' - Description L S
1930 N/A Developed with the current North: Developed with the current multi-tenant
office building commercial building
g Noitheast: Developed with the current of‘F ice

| building .
- |-Northwest:. Developed with: the current
x| commerdcial building,:. 5 :
- South: Developed W|th a Iarge buuldmg '
identified as a dance hall In Sanborn Fire ; _
1 Insurance Maps in'Section 3.3 and retail stores. | 1 -~ e
| Southwest: Franklin Stréet, followed by'a . ‘__' IR T
‘ -commercual building: identifi ed: as: Ye: leerty ‘
Theatre in Sanborn Fife’ Insurance Maps '
- =- Easty Developed With the current comm rclal
Clbtilding L - ,
“-West:-Developed-with 1
. : sidentialfcommerdial bunld[ng
1947 ~ZFENA T No 5|gn1f‘ cant changes were 2“{"North: No srgnlf" icant changes were noted
S noted - .| Northeast: No significant changes were noted
v : il Northwest:: No significant” changes were noted
1 Setth: No'sighificant ¢hariges-were noted . k
Southwest: No. 51gn1t“ cant changes were oted ot
. East: No significant changes were noted ; ;
w1 Wests. No significant changes were noted ;
+.-|: Northz-Nosignificant changes.were noted . ...
b .,Norl:heast. No significant changes were noted
o ANorthwest- No significant changes were noted
| South: No 5|gn|f' icant changes were noted
Southwest: No significant changes were noted
SR East: No significant changes were noted
: : R Waest: No significant changes were noted
1 1968 N/A No significant changes were North: No significant changes were noted
noted Northeast: No significant changes were noted
Northwaest: No significant changes were noted
South: Developed with the current parking lot
Southwest: Developed with the current
parking lot
East: No significant changes were noted
West: No significant changes were noted

1977, N/A No significant changes were North: No significant changes were noted
1988, noted Northeast: No significant changes were noted
1998, Northwest: No significant changes were noted
2004 South: No significant changes were noted

Southwest: No significant changes were noted
East: No significant changes were noted
Waest: No significant changes were noted

3.3 SANBORN FIRE INSURANCE MAPS

Sanborn Fire Insurance maps were developed in the late 1800s and early 1900s for use as an
assessment tool for fire insurance rates in urbanized areas. A search was made of The
University of California Berkeley Map Room collection of Sanbomn Fire Insurance maps.
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Sanborn maps were available and reviewed for the years 1889, 1903, 1912, 1951, 1957, 1959,
1965, 1967, and 1969.

‘Date(s) | SubjectProperty . - Surroundmg Area Descnptions
-t .Description , L
| 1889 | Developed with a multl—famlly . North Developed W|th a resndent|al dwelllng and
el - |'residential dwelling'and two | stables= e
. | small auxiliary buildings . = - Norl:heast- Developed wnth a re51dentlal dwelhng and
| identified with the'addresses . | smiall auxiliary structures - S h

1222 and 1224 Franklin Street | Northwest: Frankiin Street, followed by a re5|dent1al
L e ‘dwelling and stables’ ‘
- | South: Developed with First Presbytenan Church
. Southwest= Developed W|th a re5|dent|al dwelllng

i AR S L West' Ieveloped with'a residential dwellmg
11903 - | No signifi cant changes were .. | Notth: No significant changes were noted
R noted ' T ‘Nprtheast ‘No significant changes were noted
1 : ?Northwest' Franklin Street, followed by an off ice:
' IPbuiilding and'esidential dwellings - < =1
| South; No significant- changes were noted- -
" ['Southwest: No Slgnll" icant changes weré noted
S Eastd No SIinf cant-changes were noted - '
; 5 .o VWSt No'significanticHandes were -noted <
: ‘No 5|gn|F cant changes were " |'NorthiNo 51gn|f' icant chariges were: noted
‘ noted . [ Northeast: No'significant'changes were noted.. .
¥ "--;" ;";:_g_; |"Northwest::Franklin Street and SouthPacific Rallroad Y
‘ “(SPRR)ttracks, followed by residential bunldmgs '
" | ‘'SouthsNo signifi cant changes were noted !
‘Southwest: Franklin Street and South Pac1F iC Rallroad
{SPRR) tracks, followed by Ye Liberty Theatre
East: No significant ¢hanges were noted
West: Franklin Street and South Pacific Railroad (SPRR)
- tracks, followed by a residential dwelling
1951 Developed with the current North: Developed with the current multi-tenant

two-stary office building commercial building occupied with retail stores and a
identified with the addresses post office
1428-1432 Franklin Street Northeast: Developed with the current office building

Northwest: Frankiin Street, followed by the current
commercial building occupied by retail stores

South: Developed with a dance hall and retail stores
Southwest: The theater is now utilized for movies and
the property is developed with retaii stores on the
southeastern portion

East: Developed with an auto repair facility

West: Developed with the current residential/
commercial building occupied by a restaurant and retail
store on the ground level
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1953 No significant changes were North: No significant changes were noted
noted Northeast: No significant changes were noted
Northwest: No significant changes were noted
South: No significant changes were noted
Southwest: No significant changes were noted
-. | East:-No significant.changes. were noted
o C i s eae o don | Wiests Nosignificant changes were noted -
i 4 1957, No significant changes were +:. | North: No significant changeswere noted - -
S noted except for the notation .': .Northeast: No significant changes were noted
‘that the oﬁ‘ce is vacant S F Northwest- No significant changes were noted
: : : .1 South: Ne significant changes were noted
. Southwest. No:significant changes were noted
‘East: No S|gn|f cant changes were noted ‘
West: No Sighificant chahges. were noted
North:: No significant changes were noted ;,
Northeast: No significant ehaﬁgeg'wer'e noted
Northwest: No:significant changes-were noted
outh::No 5|gn|f‘ icant changes were noted _
-squthwest. No s;gnlf‘ cant changes were noted
East: No significant changes were noted
West:. No.significant changes. were noted
‘North:-No significant changes were noted
iNortheast: No: significant changes were noted
t: No;significant changes \ were; noted
South No sagmt‘ icant changes-were, noted R
Southwest. Developed with, the current, parklng Iot -
‘East::No S|gn|f’ icant changes: were noted '
L Cnatiee| West: Nosignificant changes were noted
No significant changes were:*i:-1.|.North::No, significant changes were noted .
noted except for the addition of |- Northeast: No significant changes were noted
some inner partitions to create | Northwest: No significant changes were noted
moare offices 3 South: Developed with the current parking lot
| Southwest: No significant changes were noted
East: No significant changes were noted
West: No significant changes were noted
1967, No significant changes were North: Ne significant changes were noted
1969 noted Northeast: No significant changes were noted
Northwest: No significant changes were noted
South: No significant changes were noted
Southwest: No significant changes were noted
East: No significant changes were noted
West: No significant changes were noted

No s:gm['" cant changes were
noted :

.iNo S|gn1F cant changes Were

According to a review of Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, the adjacent property to the east was
developed with an auto repair and tire sales facility from at least 1951 until at least 1969.
Based on the nature of use, AEI presumes that various quantities of hazardous materials were
formerly stored on site. However, this site was not listed in the governmentai database report.
Based on the lack of any documented violations or releases at this site, the operations
performed at this site are not expected to represent a significant environmental concern.
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3.4 CIiTY DIRECTORIES

A search of historic city directories was conducted for the subject property utilizing AEI's
collection of Haines Company Criss Cross Directories. Directories were available and reviewed
for the years 1971, 1973, 1974, 1975, 1976, 1977, 1979, 1980, 1982, 1984, 1985, 1990, 1995,

2000, and 2005. The followmg table summarlzes the results of the C|ty dlrectory search.

Date(s) ‘

Gity D/recfory.S‘earch Resu/ts T ;‘ v
i | Occupant Listed:, .

1971

1428 Franklin Streets

1430 Franklm Street
1432 Franklin Street:

Goodway Copy Centers
: Various office tenants: -
Various office-tenants; .’

1973 .-

1428 Frankl:n Streel::

1430 Franklin Stree_'

-_,Goodway Copy Centers.
__Various .office tenants
1437 Franklin Street;

1974,,1975, 1976.

1428 Franklln Streety

1430 Franklln Stree

1432 Franklin Street:

St S'peed"y' P'ri'nti'ng .

1977

1428 Franklln Street
1430 Franklln Street
1432 Franklih Street:

Dr. Bruce Young:.
Varlous ofF ice: tenants
Copy chk

1979

| 1428 Franklin.Stréets Dy :Bruce’ Young
| 1430 Franklin: Street:
1432 Franklin-Street: X006

Marious off ice. tenants

f _,

1980, 1982, 1984
i 2|, 1430 Franklin Street:
1432 Franklin:Street:

1428 Franklin Sireet::

:Maebob's Printing -

DriWarren:Yourig
Vanous office; tenants ‘

1985

1428 Franklin Street:
1430 Franklin Street:
1432 Franklin Street:

Leong & Chung- Chlropractlc
Various office tenants

1990, 1995,-2000

1428 Franklin Street:
1430 Franklin Street:
1432 Franklin Street:

Leong & Chung Chiropractic
Various office tenants
Dr. Ralph Ong '

2005

1428 Franklin Street:
1430 Franklin Street:

Tran Tien Chiropractic
Various office tenants

No listings for remaining address
XXX = A phone number is present, but not registered to a tenant or disconnected.

According to a review of historic city directories, the subject property has been occupied by
various office tenants as well as several commercial tenants since at least 1971. The subject
property was cccupied by Sir Speedy Printing from at least 1974 until at least 1976 and by
Macbob’s Printing from at least 1980 until at least 1984. Printing operations raise an initial
environmental concern based on the potential historic use of sclvents, metal-containing inks,
and photo development chemicals employed during these activities. However, the subject
property was not identified in the regulatory database for hazardous materials handling or a
release, nor was it identified on the Department of Toxic Substances Control (DTSC) Hazardous
Waste Tracking System (HWTS) for any hazardous materials associated with printing
operations. Additionally, building records (discussed in Section 4.1.3) did not indicate the
installation of large-scale printing presses. Therefore, the former operations conducted by Sir
Speedy Printing and Macbob’s Printing are presumed to be small in scale. Based on the
presumed small scale operations, the lack of a documented release and the lack of evidence of

AEI|
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chlorinated solvent usage, the former occupancy of Sir Speedy Printing and Machob’s Printing
on the subject property is not expected to represent a significant environmental concern.

3.5 HISTORICAL TOPOGRAPHIC MAPS

In accordance with-.our approved scope of servnces -historical topographic maps were not R
rewewed as a part of this assessment. : N

. CHAIN OF TITLE
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| ?".'-‘”-Health (ACDEH) for mformatlon ‘on.the. sub]ect property and nearby sites ofi concerr.:Files; at.

. FIRE DEPARTMENT :
""" On Decémber 2, 2011; AET v

» )

4.0 REGULATORY AGENCY RECORDS REVIEW

4.1  REGULATORY AGENCIES ,
Local and state agencies, such as envifonmental health departments, fire prevention: bureaus,

" and building and plannirig departments are contacted to identify any current or previotis reports . .~ =« . - i
- --0f hazardous materials-use, storage, and/or-unauthorized releases that may have:impacted-the- . .27, <& 753
.- subject property. 'In addition; information pertaining to Activity-and Use Limitations (AULs), ™ - . :
7.t defined a5 legal or phy5|cai restrlctlons, or Ilmltatlons on the use of or access to, a S|te or: -

: -facrhty, is' requested

41.1 HEALTH DEPARTMENT'

- this .agency “'may - contain:: mformatton ‘regarding - hazardous materials storage,:-as-well as
. .,..,lnformatlon regarding: unauthorized releases of petroleum hydrocarbons or. other contamlnants
‘that may affect the soﬂ or groundwater in the area. R S N
-No rnformatlon |nd|cat|ng current ‘Or-. prlor use: or.storage of hazardous. matenals, or the :
o exastence of AULs was* on file“for thersub]ect property W|th the ACDEH = :

E ltedv the Oakland Flre Department (OFD) for mformatlon on the
subJect property to. |dent|fy any ev1dence of prewous or current hazardous matenal usage

- AEI rewewed the Work Plan for Over—Excavatton of Contaminated Soils prepared by AEI on S e

February 23,-2004. According to the work plan, AEI removed a 300-gallon underground -
storage tank (UST) used to store heating oil at 1430 Franklin Street on January 157, 2004."

After the removal of the tank, two soil samples were taken at the bottom of the excavation at a
depth of eight feet, and a four point composite sample was taken of the stockpiled soils. The
excavation was backfilled with the stockpiled soil, lined with Visqueen, and filled with dean
import material. The report noted that groundwater was encountered during the removal, but
no samples were taken. Elevated levels of total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel (TPHd) were
reported at a maximum of 3,800 milligrams per kilogram {(mg/kg) and total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) were reported at a maximum of 1,700 mg/kg in the samples
taken at the excavation bottom. No contamination was found in the composite stockpiled soil
sample. In addition, another 300-gallon heating oil UST was discovered next to the first
heating oil UST during the excavation and was removed as well. Based on the presence of
contamination at the excavation bottom, AEI recommended remedial activities. AEI outlined a
plan for remediation, but no other documentation was found concerning the former USTs on

the property.

Based on the lack of documentation found regarding the completion of the recommended
remediation at the site, it is likely that contamination from the former USTs still exists in the soil
on the subject property. Based on this information, the former presence of the USTs on the
subject property represents a recognized environmental condition.
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4.1.3 BUILDING DEPARTMENT

On December 2, 2011, AFI visited the Oakland Building Department (OBD) for information on
the subject property in order to identify historical tenants and property use. Please refer to the

followmg table for a listing of permlts reviewed:

- Bw/a&'ng Permfts Rewewed for i 428 Franklfn Street

)

management

“["Déscription"of Permit/Buildin

X | Building permit'to’ replace stéirs” for an ofF Ice .t

building

e

Bmldmg perm|t for an off' ice remodel

Owner/Appllcant

-Dé'si:'rip"t'idnoﬁi’efrﬁif/Biiildih‘ Us

-Qakland Fedeéral- Sawngs & Loan

= ii.Bunding'?beFmitlte remodel an-office

*|-Odkland Fetieral Sa\nngs & Loan AR

+Biilding permit-to remodél an office:3

L

Ty

{ Building permit for alterations to a.store

A

) management

Building permit’ for an ofF ce for off-sute caterlng‘ .

According to a review of building records, the

subject pr’op_e_rt'y'has been developed with the

current office building since at least 1927. In addition, in 2003, a permit was submitted for the

removal of a UST from the subject property.

Environmental concerns associated with the

former USTs on the subject property are previously discussed in Section 4.1.2.

4.1.4 PLANNING DEPARTMENT

On December 2, 2011, AEI visited the Oakland Planning Department (OPD) for information on
the subject property in order to identify AULs associated with the subject property.

No information indicating the existence of AULs was on file for the subject property with the

OPD.

4.1.5 COUNTY ASSESSOR OFFICE

On November 28, 2011, AEI visited the website maintained by the Alameda County Assessor's
Office for information on the subject property in order to determine the earliest recorded date

of development and use.

According to the Alameda County Assessor’s Office, the earliest recorded date of development
on subject property was not available, and the subject property was utilized for commercial

purposes.
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.,Yeaﬂrj(s)_ Owner/Applicant.. ETNE— g e s l;Descrlptlon of Permnt/Bulldlng Use T sl
11949 | White & Pollard. .| Building permit to.remodel real estate,qfﬁces'=
.| 1965 . . Hammerbly & Herman X .| Building permit for office alterations-~
12003 | N/A - Excavation permit to remove a USTx
2008 [ N/A - __-'{ - Building permit for an oﬁ'"ce for off Slte catenng B T
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4.1.6 DEPARTMENT OF OIL AND GAS

California Department of Conservation, Division of Qil, .Gas and Geothermal Resources
(DOGGR) maps concerning the subject property and nearby properties were revrewed DOGGR
maps contain information regardlng orl and gas deve]opment

... According 1o the DOGGR map, there .are no oil. or_gas welis within 500 feet ‘of the subJect
o property No envrronmenta! concerns were noted durrng the DOGGR map revrew_ s G

On November 28 2011, AEI vr5|ted the Reglonal Water Quallty Control Board (RWQCB)
T GeoTracker Websrte for mformatron on the subJect property to |dent|fy any evrdence \of

Operate (PTO), Notices of Vrolatlon (NOV), or Notlces to Comply (NTC) :ssued to occupants o
‘the subject property and assocrated with air emission equipment primarily related-to: :stationary
~~>sources of ‘alr po[lutlon such as dry- cleaning -machines,- borler, and/or -underground storagen.., .

, property w1th the BAAQMD

~ On November 28, 2011, AEI v15|ted the Hazardous Waste Tracklng System (HWTS) online
database maintained by the Department of Toxic Substances control (DTSC) for
information regarding documented hazardous wastes generated at the subject property.

Business | substance Generated- Amount | | Year(s)
‘ ' : Generated Generated
: I : : {tons) :

Dragos Badea Waste oil and mixed oil 0.2850 2004
Other empty containers (less or 0.2500 2004
equal to 30 gallons)

Legal Beagle Attorney No manifest information provided

Service

Legal Beagle Photocopiers | No manifest information provided

Tran Ahn Tien Chiropractic | No manifest information provided

Inc.

According to information obtained from the DTSC HWTS, the subject property generated waste
oil and other empty containers in 2004. Based on the date of the listing, these substances were
likely disposed of during the removal of a heating oil UST from the property in 2004.
Environmental concerns associated with the former USTs are previously discussed in Section
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4.1.2, Based on the lack of manifest information for the other listings, they are not expected to
represent & significant environmental concern.
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" identified in the databages reviewed as a,LUST site and is further discussed in Section:5.1.::
*In determining “if a'sité is a potential -efivironmental ‘concern*to the" subject: property-in:the

5.0 REGULATORY DATABASE RECORDS REVIEW

AEI contracted Track Info-First Search to conduct a search of federal, state, tribal, and local
databases containing known and suspected sites of environmental contamination. The number
of listed sites identified within the approximate minimum search distance (AMSD) from the

Federal and State environmental récords’ database listings specifi ied in ASTM' Standard E 1527- -

05 are summarized in the followmg table A copy of the regulatory database report rs mciudedF Y
. in Appendix B of this report : R e

.. The subject property, identifi ed as Bacharach and Borsuk Property at 1432, Franklln Street was

- records summary table below, AEI has applied the following Criteria to classify the: sites) -as:low B
- concern: 1) the site(s) only hold.an- operating permit (which does not imply:a-release), 2):the
" site(s) have been granted “No; Further Action” by the ‘appropriate regulatory-agency;.and/or:3):;:
based upon- AEI’s review, the"-dls'tance -and/or- topographrc position relatlve to: the sub]ect
: property reduce the level of I'ISk assoaated W|th the 5|te(s) : S I L

:'5.1"  RECORDS SUMMARY f».'

Database
_ L (Yes/ No)
CDELISTEDNPL  |: .05 | Ne b0
CERCLIS 05..:[ No 0
CERCLIS NFRAP 0.5 No 0
RCRA CORRACTS 1 No 2 No
RCRA-TSD 0.5 No 0
RCRA LG-GEN, SM-GEN, | TP/ADJ No 0
CESQGs, VGN, NLR
US ENG CONTROLS TP No 0
US INST CONTROLS P No 0
ERNS TP No 0
STATE/TRIBAL HWS 1 No 18 No
STATE/TRIBAL SWLF 0.5 No 0
STATE/TRIBAL TP/AD] No 0
REGISTERED STORAGE
TANKS
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- ‘Database . Search ' -|- . Subject: Total .| . Potential Environmental
S Distance | Property | Number | " Concern to the Subject
(Miles) Listed - of - ]. .0 . Property
o . . | Listings |~ . - (Yes/No)
0.5 Yes 77 The subject property is
L o o discussed below.” The
; CET L e TR R PP Ao s e remainirig sites-are not --
iz STATE/TRIBAL LUST: | v - o Aoy wfimes | expectedito represent an:

environmental concern based
| on factors prewously discussed
A RS NIRRT above

+STATE/TRIBAL ENG-INST .
CONTROLS

-5 STATE/TRIBAL VCP .+

STATE/TRIBAL e
BROWNFIELD

- None of the idéntified orphan
. sites are located in the: -
| |mmediate vicinity (500-feet) of
~ the subject property,. and:,"
. therefore,. these sites are riot'
._expected fo represent a.
S srgml'~ cant ehvironmental -
[ C D coneerns.
- .-_.TP/ADJ ., __J‘No‘ T 0, [ I : R 2 { -..‘;

T NG paTaRns |

Slte Name Bacharach and. Borsuk Property
Database(s): LUST
Address: 1432 Franklin Street
Distance: Subject property
Direction: N/A
Comments: According to the listing, a release of miscellaneous motor vehicle fuels was reported at the
subject property during tank closure on August 11, 1994. A preliminary site assessment work plan was
submitted in 1996. In Oakland Fire Department records (previously discussed in Section 4.1.2), the
removal date of the tank was recorded as 2004, not 1994, Presumably this is a transcription error and
this listing pertains to the same USTs. No other pertinent information was provided. Environmental
concerns associated with the former USTs on the subject property are previously discussed in Section
4.1.2.
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6.0 INTERVIEWS AND USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

. 6.1  INTERVIEWS
~-Pursuant to ASTM E1527-05, the following interviews were performed during this. investigation

e . in order to obtam mformatron mdxcatlng RECs |n connectfon W|th the subJect property

v 6.'1 3 PAST OWNERS, OPERATORS AND OCCUPANTS

I S

.._.-,;.-51 1 INTERVIEWWITH OWNER I S CCU L - O S S
Mr ‘Ted Dang, the representative of the subJect property owner, was contacted via telephoner :

- Any ‘pending,” threatened,\ or past‘]rtlga’oon relevant to’ hazardous substances orv'

petroleum products iri, o, "or from the property.ii:ud " Ll

. on November 28, 2011. Mr. Dang has been associated with the subJect property for. '
'“r‘approxnmately srx months : Mr. Dang was: asked If he was aware of any of the followmg

‘Any-pending, . threaténed’; or ! “past.” admmlstratw _;"proceedmgs relevant to .
. hazardous substances-or. petroleum products in;:ion;:or from.the property. o
“Any -Notices from: any: governmental entity: ‘regarding any” possible wolatlon of.
envrronmenta[ laws ;o ‘possible |Iablllty relatlng to hazardous substances Lor|
petroleum products.

;| ARy, :incidents . of flooding, Ieaks‘ or other water |ntru5|on and/or complalnts ‘
related to indoor. aar quahty o s s

: 6.1 2 INTERVIEW WITH KEY SITE MANAGER

~ Interviews with. past awners and occupants regarding historical onsite operatlons were: not-;;
reasonably ascertainable. However, based on information obtained . from--other sources ::

including building records, aerial photographs, Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps, and historic city -«
directories, it is likely that the information provided by past owners and operators would have ~ -

been duplicative.

6.1.4 INTERVIEW WITH OTHERS

Information obtained during interviews with local government officials is Incorporated into the
appropriate segments of this section,

6.2 USER PROVIDED INFORMATION

User provided information is intended to help identify the possibility of RECs in connection with
the subject property. According to ASTM E1527-05 and EPA's AAIL Rule, certain items should be
researched by the prospective landowner or grantee, and the results of such inguiries may be
provided to the environmental professional. The responsibility for qualifying for Landowner
Liability Protections (LLPs) by conducting the inquiries ultimately rests with the User, and
providing the information to the environmental professional would be prudent if such
information is available.

The User did not compiete the ASTM User questionnaire or provide the User information to AEI

AEI assumes that qualification for the LLPs is being established by the User in documentation
outside of this assessment.
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6.3 PREVIOUS REPORTS AND OTHER PROVIDED DOCUMENTATION

No prior reports or relevant documentation in association with the subject property were made
available to AEI during the course of this assessment.
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7.0 SITE INSPECTION AND RECONNAISSANCE

On December 2, 2011, a site reconnaissance of the subject property and adjacent properties
was conducted by Ms. Angela Sanan of AEI in order to obtain information indicating the .
likelihood of RECs. at the subject property and adjacent properties as specified.in ASTM. . -
Standard Practice E1527-05 §8.4.2, 8.4.3 and 8.4.4. During the on-site reconnaissance;-AEl

was not accompanied. During the on-site reconnaissance, AEI inspected therinterior courtyard: . . ..
-and hallways in the subject property building. - AEI was not provided full access to the interiors.. «.:. -+ vl
-offices and suites in the subject property building. However, based on the information provided - .

by the site representative- regardlng on- 5|te operatlons this.. Irmltatlon is not.. expected to aiter':; :

o the fndlngs ofthls mvesttgatlon ‘7 A o ne lhin

- j;_‘_§7 1 | SUBJECT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE FINDINGS AN

Yes

| Hazardous Substances’ and/or Petro}eum Products in Connectiort W|th Property Use

'Aboveground & Underground Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Product Storage'

Tanks: (ASTs/ USTs) -

Hazardotis Substance and Petroleum Product Contamers and Unldentlf' éd |

‘Containers not in- Connection-with: Property Use -

.| Unidentified Substance Contamers

Electrical or Mechanical Eqmpment leely to Contaln FIunds '

7% Tnterior Staing or Corrosion v A
| Strong, Pungent or Noxious Odors ' : :

Paols of Liquid

Drains, Sumps and Clarlifiers

Pits, Ponds and Lagoons

Stained Soil or Pavement

Stressed Vegetation

Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of Fill Materials

Waste Water Discharges

Wells

Septic Systems

3¢ | 3¢ 3¢ 3¢ 3¢ | 5 |6 |5 |5 3¢ | {¢ [ [ ¢ [ 3¢ - ><_><__g-:;‘

Other

The subject property is currently occupied by various office tenants as well as a camera shop.
On-site operations consist of administrative activities and camera repair and retail sales. None
of the above listed items were observed during the site inspection.

7.2 NON-ASTM SERVICES

7.2.1 ASBESTOS-CONTAINING BUILDING MATERIALS

QSHA

For buildings constructed prior to 1981, the Code of Federal Regulations (29 CFR 1926.1101
and 29 CFR 1910.1001) define presumed asbestos-containing material (PACM) as 1. Thermal
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System Insulation (TSI), e.g., boiler insulation, pipe lagging, fireproofing; and 2. Surfacing
Materials, e.g., acoustical ceilings. Building owners/employers are responsible for locating the
presence and quantity of PACM. Building Owners/employers can rebut installed material as
PACM by either having an inspection in accordance with Asbestos Hazard Emergency Response
Act (AHERA) (40 CFR Part 763, Subpart E) or hiring an accredlted mspector to take bulk

samples of the suspect materlal =

- Typlcal materials not covered by the presumptive rule mc]ude but are not limited to: - floor tiles

" and adhesives, wallboard systems, siding and roofing. Building materials such as wallboard‘ g
© systems may contam asbestos but unless a building owner/employer has specific knowledge or -

“"“should have “known through the exercise of due difigence that these other materials contam"f

.ashestos, the standard does not compel the building owner to sample these materials.
- NESHAP

¥ .lThe app!lcablllty of the EPA Natlonal Em|55|on Standards for Hazardous Air Po!lutantsi

-+ (NESHAP, 40 CFR' Chapter 61, Subpart M) apply to-the owner or operator of a:facility wherean

" inspection for 'the presencé of asbestos-containing materials (ACM), including Category ‘I

... (asbestos containing packlngs, gaskets resilient floor coverings and asphalt roofing products), - .
~ ".and Category II (all remaining types of non-friable asbestos containing material not included in" -

-Category I that when- dry, -cannot be crumbled; pulverlzed or reduced to powder by hand
_pressure), non-friable ACM must occur prior to the commencement. of demolition or renovation.

| "..":;‘?iactwltles NESHAP defines ACM as any material- or.product that. contains .greater than 1% .
_ ashestos. It should be noted that the NESHAP regulation applies to all facilities regardless of

construction date, including: 1. Any institutional, commercial, public, industrial, or residential

structure, installation, or building; 2. Any ship; and 3. Any active or inactive waste disposal site.”

This requirement is typically enforced by the EPA or by local air pollution control/alr quallty '
management districts.

The information below is for general informational purposes cnly and does not constitute an
asbestos survey. In addition, the information is not intended to comply with federal, state or
local regulations in regards to ACM.

Due to the age of the subject property building(s), there is a potential that ACMs are present.
The condition and friability of the identified suspect ACMs is noted in the following table:

Suspect Asbestos Contalnlng Materials (ACMs)

‘Material. - ‘[Location . -~ | -Friable -- ©- - | Condition.
Dirywall Systems Throughout Bmldlng Intenor Yes Good
12"x12" Vinyl Floor Tiles | Central Courtyard in Building | No Slightly Damaged and
Interior Some Tiles Missing
Acoustical Ceilling Tiles Throughout Unit Interiors Yes Good
Roofing Systems Roof Neot Inspected | Not Inspected

All observed suspect ACMs were in good condition with the exception of slightly damaged
12"x12" vinyl floor tiles in the center courtyard in the interior of the subject property building.
The identified suspect ACMs would need to be sampled to confirm the presence or absence of
asbestos prior to any renovation or demolition activities to prevent potential exposure to
workers andfor building occupants. Based on the potential presence of ACMs, AEI recommends
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the property owner implement an Operations and Maintenance (O & M) Pian which stipulates
that assessment, repair and maintenance of damaged materials be performed to protect the
health and safety of the building occcupants.

7.2.2 LEAD-BASED PAINT

- Lead-based paint (LBP) is defined as any paint, varnish, stain, or other applied coatlng that has
>1 mg/cm?® (5,000 pg/g or 5,000 ppm) or more of lead by federal guidelines; state and local

- definitions may differ from the federal definitions in amounts ranging from 0.5 mgfcm? to 2.0

mg/cm Section 1017 of the Housing and Urban Development (HUD) Guidelines; ‘Residential -
Lead- Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act of 1992, otherwise known as “Title X” defines a LBP .
- hazard is “any condition that causes exposure to lead that would result in:adverse human

health effects” resulting . Afrom lead-contaminated dust, bare, lead-contaminated- soil, and/or:
lead-contaminated paint . that is detenorated OF. present on accessible, friction;.~or impact . .

surfaces. Therefore, under. Title X, intact Iead based paint on most walls and ceilings would rot - E
~ be considered a “hazard” although. the paint should be-maintained and'its .condition and

-:"monltored to ensure that it does not: deteriorate and: become a hazard. Addltionally, Section

.:'1018 of this law directed HUD and EPA to require the disclosure of known information-on lead-

‘based paint and lead-based palnt hazards before the sale or lease of most housing built before

--:1978: Most prlvate housmg, publlc housmg, federally owned or sub5|d|zed housmg are affected '
'-'bythls ruie ‘ . TS CPER

e Lead ~containing palnt (LCP) is defi ned as’ any pamt W|th any detectable amount of-lead present -

in-t.-- It is important to note that LCP. may create a'lead hazard when being iremoved. - The -

*“condition .of these materials must be monitored when they are being disturbed. ::In: the event

~ LCP.is subject to abrading, sanding, torching and/or cutting durmg demolltlon or renovatlon
acthtles there may be regulatory i issues that must be addressed. ORTERE

The information below is for general informational purposes only and does not constitute a lead
hazard evaluation. In addition, the information is not intended to comply with federal, state or
local regulations in regards to lead-containing paints.

In buildings constructed after 1978, it is unlikely that LBP is present. Structures built prior to
1978 and especially prior to the 1960s should be expected to contain LBP.

Due to the age of the subject property building, there is a potential that LBP is present. All
observed painted surfaces were in good condition and are not expected to pose a health and
safety concern to the occupants of the subject property at this time. Local regulations may
apply to lead-based paint in association with building demolition/renovations and
worker/occupant protection. Actual material samples would need to be collected or an XRF
survey performed in order to determine if LBP is present. It should be noted that construction
activities that disturb materials or paints containing any amount of lead may be subject to
certain requirements of the OSHA lead standard contained in 29 CFR 1910.1025 and 1926.62.

7.2.3 RADON

Radon is a naturally-occurring, odorless, invisible gas. Natural radon levels vary and are closely
related to geologic formations. Radon may enter buildings through basement sumps or other
openings.
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The US EPA has prepared a map to assist National, State, and local organizations to target their
resources and to implement radon-resistant building codes. The map divides the country into
three Radon Zones, Zone 1 being those areas with the average predicted indoor radon
concentration in residential dwellings exceeding the EPA Action limit of 4.0 picoCuries per Liter
(pCi/L). It is important to note that the EPA has found homes with elevated levels of radon in

- - all three zones, and the EPA recommends site specific testing in order to determine radon levels =
at a specific location. However, the map does give a valuable indication of the propen5|ty of
;radon gas accumulation in structures. . e C

.}:Radon samphng was not requested as part of thls assessment Accordmg to the US EPA, the

.. radon. zone level for the area is Zone 2, which has a predicted average:indoor screening level :
,,;;between 2.0 pCl/L and 4.0 pCl/L equal to or. below the action level of 4.0- pCl/L set forth by the L

EPA - - ‘ e e o R S P

i 72, 4 DRINKING WATER SOURCES AND LEAD IN DRINKING warer 2 , ,
' r-_East Bay. Mumcrpal Water District (EBMUD) supphes potable water to -the subject property The '

et .::='-r'--.‘=,i'—most recent water quality report states that lead levels . |n the areas: water supply were. well
T W|th|n standards established by the US EPA. '

o : ”7 2.5 MOLD/INDOOR AIR QUALITY ISSUES .

Molds are simple, mlCI‘OSCODIC ‘organisms, which can often be seenin the form of dISCO|OI‘atIOI‘l,

. frequently green, gray, white, brown or. black.- ‘When'excessive moisture ‘or water accumulates

-+ indoors, mold growth will often-occur, particularly if the moisture problem remains-undiscovered

s or is not addressed. As such,interior areas of buildings characterized by poorventilation.and

7 high humidity are the most common locations of ‘mold growth. Building materials including. -
.- drywall, wallpaper, baseboards, wood framing, insulation, and carpeting often play host to such - -
growth. Mold spores primarily cause health problems through the inhalation of mold spores or
" the toxins they emit when they are present in large numbers. This can occur primarily when
there is active mold growth within places where people live or work.

Mold, if present, may or may not visually manifest itself. Neither the individual completing this
inspection, nor AEI has any liability for the identification of mold-related concerns except as
defined in applicable industry standards. In short, this Phase I ESA should not be construed as
a mold survey or inspection.

AEI Consultants observed interior areas of the subject building in order to identify the
significant presence of mold. AEI did not note obvious visual or olfactory indications of the
presence of mold, nor did AEI observe obvious indications of significant water damage. As
such, no bulk sampling of suspect surfaces was conducted as part of this assessment and no
additional action with respect to mold appears to be warranted at this time.

This activity was not designed to discover all areas which may be affected by mold growth on
the subject property. Rather, it is intended to give the client an indication if significant (based
on observed areas) mold growth is present at the subject property. Additional areas of mold
not observed as part of this limited assessment, possibly in pipe chases, heating, ventilation,
and air conditioning (HVAC) systems and behind enciosed walls and ceilings, may be present on
the subject property.
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7.3 ADIJACENT PROPERTY RECONNAISSANCE FINDINGS

Observation
Hazardous Substances and/for Petroleum Products in Connection with Property Use

Aboveground & Underground Hazardous Substance or Petroleum Product Storage
Tanks (ASTs / USTSs) -- C
Hazardous Substance and . Petroleum Product Containers and Umdentn“ ed |
Containers not in Connection with Property Use
Unidentified Substance Containers :

Electrical or Mechanical Equipment Likely to Contaln Fluids
Strong, Pungent or Nox;ous Odors -~ © ot ol RN AT
Pools of Liquid. . . 5 ' RN
.Drains, Sumps:and Clarifiers .

Pits, Ponds and Lagoons -

| Stained Soil or Pavement

- Stressed Vegetation - -

Solid Waste Disposal or Evidence of Filt Materials
Waste Water Dlscharges

Wells :

| Septic Systems
Other, - 7

- Yes

5] 3 |5 | > | 3¢ b ¢ 3¢ ¢ ¢ > 3¢ | | | % [x|Z

tor

" None of the above listed items were observed during the site inspection.
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8.0 SIGNATURE OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROFESSIONALS

By signing this report, the senior author declares that, to the best of his or her professional
knowledge and belief, he or she meets the definition of £nvironmental Professignal as defined
in §312.10 of 40 CFR Part 312.

The senior author has the specific qualifications based on education, training, and experience to
assess a property of the nature, history and setting of the subject property. The senior author
has developed and performed the all appropriate inquiries in conformance with the standards
and practices set forth in 40 CFR Part 312,

Prepared By: : ... RiewedBy:

Angela Sanan ' o  Steve G. Kovach, REA
Project Manager . p ...  Senior Author
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